List of organizations that have contacted the North Dakota Department of Agriculture and will accept produce donations.

We recommend calling ahead since drop off time may have changed since this list was published.

If there is an organization in your area that you want to help but they are not on the list, please call them to see if they would accept fresh produce donations.

List Updated: 8-19-16

County: Organization Contact Name: Address: City: State: ZIP: E-Mail: Phone: Best Days and times to drop  Special Instructions:
off:
Rolette Turtle Mountian Chippewa Food Jackie Giron 1023 Chief Little Shell St NE Belcourt ND 58316 jgiron us2002@yahoo.com 701-871-1489 Monday-Thursday
Pantry
Rolette Turtle Mountian Food Pantry Curtis Patnaude Highway East 281 across from  Belcourt ND 58316 turtlemtworshipcenter@gmail.com 701-278-7657 Thursdays at 3:00 pm East of Belcourt, 1/2 mile, turn across from
Harris Oil Harris Oil, Follow sign (T.M. Worship
Burleigh Becep - Head Start Deb Seizier 720 N, 14th Street Bismarck ND 58501 deb_seizier@bismarckschools.org 701-323-4400 Monday-Friday Call ahead
Burleigh Dakota Boys and Girls Ranch Laurie Dannewitz 1227 35StN Bismarck ND 58501 info@dakotaranch.org; mpr@dakotaranc 701-224-1789 yes Monday- Friday 8AM- 5PM
Burleigh Burleigh County Senior Center ~ Renee Kipp 315 N. 20th St Bismarck ND 58501 bcsapl@midconetwork.com 701-255-4648 Monday-Thursday 8:00 am- Deliver all produce to admin office
4:00 pm
Burleigh Abused Adult Resource Center  Cathy Lahtinen 218 W. Broadway Bismarck ND 58502 cjlahtinen@yahoo.com 701-222-8370 Monday-Friday
Burleigh Ruth Meiers Elly 1100 E. Boulevard Ave Bismarck ND 58502 elly@rmhh.org 701-222-2108 Monday - Friday, 8:00 am - 5: Use Front Door
Burleigh The Salvation Army LeeAnn Knoll 601 S Washington St Bismarck ND 58504 Lee-ann-knoll@usc.salvationarm.org 701-223-1889 Monday-Friday 9:00 am - 12:00 pm & 1:00 - 4:00 prr
Bowman/Slope Community
Bowman  Cupboard Maureen Rex 202 First Ave. SE Bowman ND 58623 mauerex@gmail.com 612-968-6098 2nd week of the month Call Ahead 3 hours before drop off.
Grant Carson Food Pantry Barbara Hintz N Main Street Carson ND 58529 bhintz@westriv.com 701-622-3256  Any time Call Ahead
Ramsey Hope Center Julie Hovde 313 3rd Street SE Devils Lake ND 58301 hopecenter@gondtc.com 701-665-4673 Monday - Thursday 8:00 am - Please clean produce
3:00 pm closed 12:00 - 1:00
pm, Fridays 12:00
Stark AMEN Food Pantry Susie Kagpelovitz 1100 3rd Ave W. Dickinson ND 58601 susie@kapelovitz@gmail.com 701-260-0796 Tuesdays & Thursdays 2:00 -
4:00 pm; Saturdays 10:00 am
-12:00 pm
Stark Domestic Violence and Rape Courtney Call for directions Dickinson ND kourtnii.dvec@gmail.com 701-225-4506 Monday-Friday, please call
Crisis Center ahead for directions
Cass CHARISM Andrea Jang 2601 12th Street, Suite A Fargo ND 58103 ajang@charism.org 701-356-0263 Tuesdays & Fridays Call Ahead. Will accept larger donations
pleaes call ahead to make special
arangements.
Cass Alternative Care Services Tara Herrmann 1322 Gateway Drive Fargo ND 58103 therrmann.olf@gmail.com 701-298-7877 Wednesdays 10:00 am - Ring door bell
12:00 pm
Cass Faith Food Ministry Colette Carter 909 19th Ave N Fargo ND 58102 faithfoodministry@outlook.com 701-261-2515 Fridays Use doors on west side of church
Cass YWCA of Cass County Marie Ng 3000 University Drive S Fargo ND 58103 mng@ywecacassclay.org 701-232-3449 Monday-Friday, 8:00 am- Please box or bag ot keep items separate
4:00 pm
Cass Daktoah Foundation Next Step  Jason Thorstad 4624 38th Ave S Fargo ND 58104 jthorstad.df@gmail.com 701-371-5202 Monday-Friday 7:00 am - Use west doors, ring door bell
3:00 pm
Cass Gladys Ray Shelter and Veterans Eli Westerfield 1519 1st Ave S. Fargo ND 58103 ewesterfield@cityoffargo.com 701-346-0116 8:00 am - 8:00 pm Use first door
Drop-in center
Cass Emergency Food Pantry Stacie Loegering 1101 4th Ave N Fargo ND 58102 greg@emergencyfoodpantry.com 701-237-9337 Monday-Thursday, 8:00 am - Use door marked "Donations Here" next to
noon 1:00 -4:00 pm garage door.
Cass Stepping Stone Resource Center - Jen Smart 2902 University Drive S Fargo ND 58103 jsmart@fraserltd.org 701-232-3301
Fraser Ltd.
Steele Steele County Food Pantry Alycia Sloan 201 Washington Ave Finley ND 58230 asloan@nd.gov 701-524-2584 Monday - Friday, 8:00 am -
4:30 pm
Sioux Sioux Country Food Pantry Barbara Hettich 302 2nd Ave Fort Yates ND 58538 bhettich@nd.gov 701-854-3481 Monday-Thursday 8:00-3:00 Do not bring produce on Fridays please.
Grand Mountain Brooke Recovery Mary Otteson 112 N 3rd St Grand Forks  ND 58201 mountainbrookegf@gmail.com 701-746-4530 Monday-Friday, 8:00 am-
Forks Center 4:00 pm
Grand Monday- Friday 9 AM- 1:00
Forks The Salvation Army Lindy Sund 1600 University Grand Forks ~ ND 58203 lindy sund@hotmail.com 701-775-2597 PM
Grand Red River Vallye Community
Forks Action Nicole Ross 10135th Street Grand Forks ~ ND 58203 nross@rrvca.com 701-746-5431 Any time Call Ahead
Grand St. Josephs Social Care Food Joann Brundin, ED 620 8th Ave South Grand Forks ND 58201 jbrundin@yahoo.com 701-795- Monday - Friday 10:00 am Drop off at Door 4 or 5. Please wash
Forks Pantry 8614 - 4:00 pm produce
Adams Adams County Food Pantry Kathy Jahner 609 2nd Ave N Hettinger ND 58639 highline@ndsupernet.com 701-567-4519 Call Ahead




Stutsman  Community Action VI Food Sarah Obelander 1108 5th Ave NE Jamestown ND 58401 foodpantry@cap6.com 701-252-1821 Monday-Thursday 9:00 am
Pantry to 4:00 pm. Please no drop
offs over the noon hour.

Stutsman  The Salvation Army Robin Kramlich 320 1st Ave N Jamestown ND 58401 robin.kramlich@usc.salvationarmy.org ~ 701-252-0290 Monday-Thursday, 9:00 am -
12:00 pm & 2:00 - 4:00 pm

Stutsman  Crisis Residential Unit Shannon Bondeson 1607 12th Ave NE Jamestown ND 58401 jamestowncru@gmail.com 701-952-1827 Any time Use west door
Bottineau Lansford Food Pantry Alvin Nett 410 2nd Ave Lansford ND 58750 pnett@srt.com 701-720-1327

Grand Community Emergency Food JoAnn Knudson 109 Terry Ave Larimore ND 58251 jjknudson@gmail.com 701-343-2813 The pantry is open the 3rd  Call ahead
Forks Pantry Saturday of each month,

except in July (open July 9),
Pleae bring by 8:45 am

Door is located on 13th Ave NW between
2nd & 3rd Street Door marked 200 and
faces east Please ring bell and someone will

Morton Welcome House Claire Lowstuter 1406 2nd St NW, Suite 200 Mandan ND 58554 officemanager@welcome-house.net 701-751-1218 Monday-Friday 8:30 am - 4:0( assist you

Morton AID, Inc. Dawn 314 W Main Mandan ND 58554 aid-inc@hotmail.com 701-663-1274 Monday-Friday 10:00 am -  Bring to food pantry.
4:00 pm

Morton Spirit of Life Catholic Church Jackie Binstock 801 1st St SE Mandan ND 58554 jackie@myspiritoflife.com 701-663-1660 Monday-Friday, 8:30 am -
4:30 pm

Slope Marmarth Salvation Army Pantry Jim Carroll 203 Main St N Marmarth ND 58643 hoildin33@yahoo.com 7010-279-7136 Any time

Sheridan Sheridan County Food Pantry Shelia Mayors 2152nd StE McClusky ND 58463 webmayors@gmail.com 701-363-2848 First Tuesday & Thrusday or Call Ahead

3rd Tuesday of the month

ward Luther's Kitchen-First Lutheran  Delane Disrud 120 5th Ave NW Minot ND 58705 delanedisrud@yahoo.com 701-839-3784 Fridays in Morning Leave at parish center kitchen east of main
Chuch church-Tell Becky church secretary
Ward Milton Young Towers Food Brenda Boehler 310 2nd St SE Minot ND 58701 mhabrenda@srt.com 701-852-0485 Monday-Friday Call Ahead
Pantry ext 136
Ward Dakota Boys and Girls Ranch Laurie Dannewitz 6301 19 Ave NW Minot ND l.dannewitz@dakotaranch.org 701-839-7888 Monday - Friday 8:00 - 5:00
58702
Ward RSI Childrens Home Maggie Hulberg Minot ND 58701 rsichildren@outlook.com 701-420-9879
Ward OLG Food Pantry Joyce Sand 706 16th Ave SW Minot ND 58701 rjsand@srt.com 701-721-9221 Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Closed Wednesdays and Holidays and
Friday 1:00 - 4:00 pm during the state fair.
Ward The Salvation Army Vickie McMullen 315 Western Ave Minot ND 58701 vickie mcmullen@usc.salvationarmy.org 701-838-8925 Tuesday & Thursday10:00

am - 12:00 pm 1:00 3:00 pm

Clay Dorothy Day Food Pantry Jim Manly 1308 Main Ave Moorhead MN 56560 Jmanly@fmddh.org 218-233-8895 Monday/Wednesday noon-
5PM;
Tuesday/Thursday/Friday:
9:00 am-12:00 pm

Clay A Place for Hope LaDonna Korstad 2419 12 Ave S, Ste 1 Moorhead MN 56560 AP4AH@outlook.com 218-284-6069 Tuesdays 11:00 am - 1:00 pm Call Ahead
Clay Bridge Pointe Community Rev Aldin Paul 12117 StN Moorhead MN 56560 paladin41l@g,com 701-540-1383 Wednesday 8:30 am -1:00  Call if time is different
pm & Fridays 9:00 am - 12:00
pm
Hettinger  Mott Food Pantry Connie Haberstroh 503 lowa Ave Mott ND 58646 haberstrohfarms@hdsupernet.com 701-824-3209 First week of the month Must call ahead
Mountrail Mountrail Community Food Mary Dennis 18 2nd Dr SE Stanley ND 58784 mldennis@nd.gov 701-628-2925 Please deliver Monday
Pantry Mornings.
Benson Community Nourishment Michelle Cavanaugh 321 3rd Ave Tokio ND 58379 cnmb@gondtc.com 701-294-3012 Tuesday & Thursday 10:00
am - 3:00 pm
Bensen Bdcan Food Pantry Joe Obermeyer Warwick ND 58381 bde.canpresbyterianchurch@yahoo.com 701-294-2283 Tuesday-Friday, 7:00 am -
3:00 pm
McLean McLean Family Resource Center Jenell Olson 718 Main Avenue Washburn ND 58577 mfrc@westriv.com 701-462-8643 Must call for appointment  Office not always staffed please make sure

before dropping off produce. someone will be available to accept
Please do not leave at door. donations

McKenzie  Mckenzie County Food Pantry ~ Marcia Hellandaus 212 2nd Ave NW Watfor City ND 58854 marcia.hellandsaus@ndsu.edu 701-444-3451 Weekday Mornings. Call
Ahead




Williams Opportunity Foundataion Kendra Poser 612 East Broadway Williston ND 58801 poserken@oppdfond.org 701-774-8593 Thursday Mornings
ext, 116

Williams The Salvation Army (Williston Pat Montgomery 15 Main Williston ND 58801 patricia_montgomery@usc.salvationarm 701-572-2921 Monday - Friday 9:00 am -
Food Pantry) y.org 3:00 pm




